

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and
2022

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

CONTENTS

Independent auditors' report	1 - 2
Financial statements:	
Statements of financial position	3
Statement of activities - 2023	4
Statement of activities - 2022	5
Statement of functional expenses - 2023	6
Statement of functional expenses - 2022	7
Statements of cash flows	8
Notes to financial statements	9 - 19

Independent Auditors' Report

Board of Directors and Management
Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics
Tucson, Arizona

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics, which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

BeachFleischman PLLC

Tucson, Arizona
December 12, 2023

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Statements of Financial Position

June 30, 2023 and 2022

Assets			
		<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	757,433	\$ 1,500,190
Restricted cash		560,000	630,000
Investments		3,863,660	3,448,901
Patient accounts receivable		3,211,779	2,556,817
Other current assets		<u>138,597</u>	<u>228,298</u>
Total current assets		8,531,469	8,364,206
Property and equipment, net		<u>2,379,184</u>	<u>2,589,628</u>
Total assets	\$	<u><u>10,910,653</u></u>	<u><u>10,953,834</u></u>
Liabilities and Net Assets			
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable	\$	346,101	\$ 244,030
Accrued employee compensation		939,406	842,750
Other accrued expenses		95,954	103,748
Current portion of deferred support		<u>70,000</u>	<u>70,000</u>
Total current liabilities		1,451,461	1,260,528
Deferred support, net of current portion		<u>490,000</u>	<u>560,000</u>
Total liabilities		<u><u>1,941,461</u></u>	<u><u>1,820,528</u></u>
Commitments and contingencies			
Net assets:			
Without donor restrictions:			
Invested in property and equipment		1,819,184	1,959,628
Undesignated		<u>7,039,044</u>	<u>7,173,678</u>
Total net assets without donor restrictions		8,858,228	9,133,306
With donor restrictions		<u>110,964</u>	<u>-</u>
Total net assets		<u><u>8,969,192</u></u>	<u><u>9,133,306</u></u>
Total liabilities and net assets	\$	<u><u>10,910,653</u></u>	<u><u>10,953,834</u></u>

See notes to financial statements.

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2023

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
Revenues and other support:			
Patient service revenue	\$ 11,624,730	\$ -	\$ 11,624,730
Other revenues	237,043	-	237,043
Contributions	117,012	158,586	275,598
Donated facility	777,000	-	777,000
Donated services	8,625	-	8,625
Investment income, net	471,397	-	471,397
Net assets released from restrictions	47,622	(47,622)	-
	<u>13,283,429</u>	<u>110,964</u>	<u>13,394,393</u>
Expenses:			
Program	11,647,789	-	11,647,789
Administrative and operating	1,803,203	-	1,803,203
Fundraising	107,515	-	107,515
	<u>13,558,507</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,558,507</u>
Change in net assets	(275,078)	110,964	(164,114)
Net assets, beginning	<u>9,133,306</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,133,306</u>
Net assets, ending	<u>\$ 8,858,228</u>	<u>\$ 110,964</u>	<u>\$ 8,969,192</u>

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2022

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
Revenues and other support:			
Patient service revenue	\$ 12,001,034	\$ -	\$ 12,001,034
Other revenues	141,146	-	141,146
Contributions	573,107	-	573,107
Donated facility	777,000	-	777,000
Donated services	9,113	-	9,113
Investment loss, net	(426,706)	-	(426,706)
	<u>13,074,694</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,074,694</u>
Expenses:			
Program	11,460,150	-	11,460,150
Administrative and operating	1,585,198	-	1,585,198
Fundraising	100,634	-	100,634
	<u>13,145,982</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,145,982</u>
Change in net assets	(71,288)	-	(71,288)
Net assets, beginning	<u>9,204,594</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,204,594</u>
Net assets, ending	<u>\$ 9,133,306</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 9,133,306</u>

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2023

	Program	Administrative and operating	Fundraising	Total expenses
Salaries and benefits	\$ 7,564,559	\$ 1,167,754	\$ 62,804	\$ 8,795,117
Depreciation and amortization	227,923	151,949	-	379,872
Facility and facility insurance	116,563	35,425	-	151,988
Facility rent	726,727	71,132	-	797,859
Fees	166,757	64,333	2,258	233,348
Physician and other professional	60,266	19,032	-	79,298
Professional care of patients	1,342,624	-	-	1,342,624
Other	21,356	56,054	2,442	79,852
Outside services	177,484	29,754	19,525	226,763
Outreach	97,281	20,035	2,775	120,091
Repairs and maintenance	378,905	138,919	2,621	520,445
Supplies	574,059	15,338	11,658	601,055
Travel	34,623	11,068	3,432	49,123
Utilities	158,662	22,410	-	181,072
	<u>\$ 11,647,789</u>	<u>\$ 1,803,203</u>	<u>\$ 107,515</u>	<u>\$ 13,558,507</u>

See notes to financial statements.

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2022

	Program	Administrative and operating	Fundraising	Total expenses
Salaries and benefits	\$ 7,432,874	\$ 1,010,131	\$ 62,936	\$ 8,505,941
Depreciation and amortization	210,009	123,339	-	333,348
Facility and facility insurance	116,856	31,380	-	148,236
Facility rent	723,731	74,130	-	797,861
Fees	178,781	97,622	2,949	279,352
Physician and other professional	96,377	15,860	-	112,237
Professional care of patients	1,250,318	-	-	1,250,318
Other	13,001	16,661	2,442	32,104
Outside services	209,560	32,208	21,786	263,554
Outreach	84,380	19,535	-	103,915
Repairs and maintenance	374,604	118,552	2,120	495,276
Supplies	593,766	16,124	8,329	618,219
Travel	24,570	9,509	72	34,151
Utilities	151,323	20,147	-	171,470
	<u>\$ 11,460,150</u>	<u>\$ 1,585,198</u>	<u>\$ 100,634</u>	<u>\$ 13,145,982</u>

See notes to financial statements.

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (164,114)	\$ (71,288)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	379,872	333,348
Loss on disposal of assets	4,595	-
Net realized gains on investments	(19,017)	(321,844)
Net unrealized (gains) losses on investments	(344,925)	903,833
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Patient accounts receivable	(654,962)	(229,181)
Other current assets	89,701	(29,419)
Accounts payable	102,071	(8,933)
Accrued employee compensation	96,656	125,172
Other accrued expenses	(7,794)	49,224
Deferred support	(70,000)	(70,000)
Total adjustments	(423,803)	752,200
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(587,917)	680,912
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchases of investments	(446,893)	(708,413)
Proceeds from sales of investments	396,076	1,966,456
Purchases of property and equipment	(177,423)	(644,048)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	3,400	-
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(224,840)	613,995
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Principal payments on long-term debt	-	(1,338,376)
Net cash used in financing activities	-	(1,338,376)
Net decrease in cash and equivalents	(812,757)	(43,469)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning	2,130,190	2,173,659
Cash and cash equivalents, ending	<u>\$ 1,317,433</u>	<u>\$ 2,130,190</u>
Summary of cash and cash equivalents:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 757,433	\$ 1,500,190
Restricted cash	560,000	630,000
	<u>\$ 1,317,433</u>	<u>\$ 2,130,190</u>

See notes to financial statements.

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

1. Description of organization and summary of significant accounting policies:

Description of organization:

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics (Children's Clinics or Organization) is an Arizona not-for-profit corporation located in Tucson, Arizona. Children's Clinics was incorporated in June 1990 and initially formed by three corporations. Two of these corporations are corporate members (Members) and all have representation on the Board of Directors (the Board) of Children's Clinics. The Organization's viability is dependent upon the strength of the health care industry and its payors, and the Organization's ability to collect its receivables from third-party payors and patients.

Children's Clinics provides health care services to members of Children's Rehabilitative Services (CRS), a state program in southern Arizona, under subprovider agreements with UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company (UHC), Banner University Health Plans (Banner), and Health Net of Arizona, Inc. dba Arizona Complete Health (ACH). These services are provided to CRS enrollees through a contracted network of providers that includes the Organization, Banner University Medical Center (BUMC), Community Providers and TMC HealthCare (TMC). The Organization also provides health care services to non CRS members.

Basis of presentation:

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) and the AICPA Audit and Accounting Guide, *Health Care Entities*.

Net assets:

Net assets, support, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

- Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions.
- Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

1. Description of organization and summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

Estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its estimates and assumptions. Actual results could differ from those estimates and assumptions.

Patient service revenue:

Patient service revenue is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which the Organization expects to be entitled in exchange for providing patient care. These amounts are due from patients, third-party payors and others and include variable consideration for retroactive revenue adjustments due to settlement of audits, reviews, and investigations. The majority of the Organization's services are provided under the subprovider agreements with UHC, Banner and ACH. Generally, the Organization bills patients and third-party payors within several days after the services are performed. Revenue is recognized as the performance obligations are satisfied. The Organization uses a portfolio approach to account for categories of patient contracts, in lieu of recognizing revenue on an individual contract basis. The portfolios consist of major payor classes for outpatient revenues.

Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by the Organization. All of the Organization's patient service revenues are outpatient in nature and are satisfied at a point in time. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time is recognized when goods or services are provided, and the Organization does not believe it is required to provide additional services under the transaction.

The Organization's initial estimate of the transaction price for services provided to patients is recognized at the amount of net consideration the Organization expects to be entitled to in exchange for providing patient care. This transaction price is derived as the sum of the standard charges for services provided, reduced by various elements of variable consideration, including contractual adjustments provided to third-party payors, discounts, implicit price concessions and other adjustments to our standard charges. Variable consideration is generally estimated using the expected value method. The Organization estimates explicit price concessions based on contractual agreements, discount policies and historical experience. The Organization determines its estimate of implicit price concessions based on its historical collection experience with applicable patient portfolios. Subsequent changes to the estimate of the transaction price are recorded as adjustments to revenue in the period of the change. Subsequent changes that are determined to be the result of an adverse change in the patient's or payor's ability to pay are recorded as bad debt expense.

Patients who meet the Organization's criteria for charity care are provided care without charge or at amounts less than established rates. Amounts that are determined to qualify as charity care are not reported as revenue.

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

1. Description of organization and summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

Patient service revenue (continued):

The Organization has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to the Organization at amounts different from their established rates. These payment arrangements include:

Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System (AHCCCS) – Outpatient services rendered to AHCCCS program beneficiaries are reimbursed on prospectively determined per-visit amounts. Final determination of amounts reimbursed is subject to review by appropriate governmental authorities or their agents.

Laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medicaid programs are complex and subject to interpretation. As a result, there is at least a possibility that recorded estimates will change by a material amount in the near term.

Other third-party payors – The Organization has also entered into payment agreements with other commercial insurance carriers and managed care organizations. The basis for payment to the Organization under these agreements includes prospectively determined rates per discharge, discounts from established charges and prospectively determined daily rates.

The Organization has determined that the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are primarily affected by the payors. Patient service revenue by payor is as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
AHCCCS/Medicare	\$ 10,479,663	\$ 11,001,733
Commercial and other	1,129,880	977,784
Self pay	<u>15,187</u>	<u>21,517</u>
	<u>\$ 11,624,730</u>	<u>\$ 12,001,034</u>

Contributions:

Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets to Children's Clinics are reported at fair value at the date the promise is received. The gifts are reported as support with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. Deferred support represents amounts received for which the donor restrictions have not been met. Donor restricted contributions whose restrictions are met within the same year as received are reported as contributions without donor restrictions in the accompanying statements of activities.

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

1. Description of organization and summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

Cash and cash equivalents:

Children's Clinics considers all highly liquid debt instruments with an original purchased maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Children's Clinics places its cash and cash equivalents with various credit institutions. At times, such investments may be in excess of the FDIC insurance limit; however, management does not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents.

Patient accounts receivable:

The Organization grants unsecured credit to its patients and other third-party payors without interest. Accounts receivable are considered past due after 90 days. The Organization records contract assets in the form of estimated unbilled patient accounts receivable and third-party payor settlements that represent the Organization's unconditional right to consideration in exchange for the services they have transferred to a patient, but for which: (a) the patient or third-party payor has not paid, (b) payment is not yet due and (c) the Organization cannot yet bill the patient or third-party payor. As a result, there is at least a reasonable possibility that recorded estimates will change by a material amount in the near term. At July 1, 2021, the balance of net patient accounts receivable was \$2,327,636.

Investments and investment income:

Investments are measured at fair value in the statements of financial position. Investment gains and losses are included in the statements of activities as changes in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor-imposed stipulations or legal requirements.

Fair value measurements:

Fair value is defined as the price to sell an asset between market participants as of the measurement date. Fair value measurements assume the asset is exchanged in an orderly manner; the exchange is in the principal market for that asset or liability (or in the most advantageous market when no principal market exists); and that the market participants are independent, knowledgeable, able and willing to transact an exchange. GAAP also clarifies that the reporting entity's nonperformance risk (credit risk) should be considered in valuing liabilities.

GAAP establishes a framework for measuring fair value by creating a hierarchy for observable independent market inputs and unobservable market assumptions and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The fair value for qualifying alternative investments is determined based on the investment's net asset value as a practical expedient. Considerable judgment is required in interpreting market data used to develop the estimates of fair value. Accordingly, the estimates presented in the financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that could be realized in a current market exchange. The use of different market assumptions and estimation methodologies may have a material effect on the estimated fair value.

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

1. Description of organization and summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

Property and equipment:

Expenditures for major improvements or items that benefit future periods are capitalized at cost, if purchased, or at fair market value at date of gift, if donated. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation and amortization is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from 3 to 20 years.

Impairment of long-lived assets:

The Organization reviews long-lived assets to be held and used for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the assets may not be recoverable. If the sum of the undiscounted expected future cash flows over the remaining useful life of the long-lived assets is less than the carrying amount, the asset is considered impaired. Impairment losses would be measured as the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the fair value of the asset. There was no impairment of long-lived assets recognized for 2023 and 2022.

Functional expenses:

Expenses other than those related directly to the care of patients such as hospital, physician and contracted medical services are allocated as program or administrative and operating expense based on the portion of administrative salaries and benefits. The allocation for 2023 and 2022 was 63% to program and 37% to administrative and operating. Expenses that are specific to the program are not allocated.

Income taxes:

The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 501(c)(3) and is classified as other than a private foundation. The Organization is also exempt for state purposes. Accordingly, no income tax provision is made in the financial statements. Income from certain activities not directly related to Children's Clinic's tax-exempt purpose, however, may be subject to taxation as unrelated business taxable income (UBTI).

From time to time, the Organization may be subject to penalties and interest assessed by various taxing authorities, which are classified as administrative and operating expenses, if they occur.

Subsequent events:

The Organization's management has evaluated the events that have occurred subsequent to June 30, 2023 through December 12, 2023, the date that the financial statements were available to be issued. Management has no responsibility to update these financial statements for events and circumstances occurring after this date.

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

2. Liquidity and availability of financial assets:

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of the statement of financial position date, reduced by amounts not available for general use within one year of the statement of financial position date because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions, or internal designations.

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 757,433	\$ 1,500,190
Restricted cash	560,000	630,000
Investments	3,863,660	3,448,901
Patient accounts receivable	<u>3,211,779</u>	<u>2,556,817</u>
Total financial assets	8,392,872	8,135,908
Restricted by donor with time or purpose restrictions	<u>(670,964)</u>	<u>(630,000)</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 7,721,908</u>	<u>\$ 7,505,908</u>

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. To help manage unanticipated liquidity needs, the Organization has a line of credit in the amount of \$500,000 that it could draw upon as needed. The Organization did not have an outstanding balance on the line at June 30, 2023 and 2022.

3. Investments:

The market value of investments is as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Mutual funds - equities	\$ 2,901,209	\$ 2,657,509
Mutual funds - fixed income	844,923	707,866
Mutual funds - target date funds	<u>117,528</u>	<u>83,526</u>
	<u>\$ 3,863,660</u>	<u>\$ 3,448,901</u>

Net investment income (loss) consists of the following:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Interest and dividends	\$ 107,455	\$ 155,283
Net realized gains	19,017	321,844
Net unrealized gains (losses)	<u>344,925</u>	<u>(903,833)</u>
	<u>\$ 471,397</u>	<u>\$ (426,706)</u>

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

4. Fair value measurements:

The asset's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs:

Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets or active markets that the Organization does not have access to;
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

At June 30, 2023, the fair value of assets measured on a recurring basis is as follows:

	<u>Fair value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Mutual funds:				
Equity, U.S.	\$ 2,007,570	\$ 2,007,570	\$ -	\$ -
Equity, International	893,639	893,639	-	-
Fixed income	844,923	844,923	-	-
Target date	<u>117,528</u>	<u>117,528</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 3,863,660</u>	<u>\$ 3,863,660</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

4. Fair value measurements (continued):

At June 30, 2022, the fair value of assets measured on a recurring basis is as follows:

	<u>Fair value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Mutual funds:				
Equity, U.S.	\$ 1,828,071	\$ 1,828,071	\$ -	\$ -
Equity, International	829,438	829,438	-	-
Fixed income	707,866	707,866	-	-
Target date	<u>83,526</u>	<u>83,526</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 3,448,901</u>	<u>\$ 3,448,901</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The assets in the preceding tables were measured primarily using the market approach. The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value:

Mutual funds are valued at the closing price reported in the active market in which the individual securities are traded.

5. Property and equipment:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Equipment and software	\$ 4,872,095	\$ 4,714,474
Leasehold improvements	<u>2,223,511</u>	<u>2,218,511</u>
	7,095,606	6,932,985
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>4,716,422</u>	<u>4,343,357</u>
	<u>\$ 2,379,184</u>	<u>\$ 2,589,628</u>

6. Note payable, bank:

The Organization has a \$500,000 revolving line of credit with JPMorgan Chase Bank with no specified maturity date. Monthly interest payments are due at the prime rate (8.25% and 4.75% at June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022) plus 1.07%. The line is collateralized by substantially all assets of the Organization and subject to certain nonfinancial covenants. The Organization did not have an outstanding balance related to this line of credit at June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022.

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

7. Deferred support:

In August 2020, the Organization received a restricted contribution from Angel Charities in the amount of \$700,000 for the purpose of constructing a care suite. Because the contribution is conditional upon the Organization operating the suite as directed in the contribution agreement for a minimum period of ten years, the contribution was recorded upon receipt as deferred support and will be recognized as support in equal annual amounts over the ten-year agreement. As part of the conditional contribution, the Organization is required to keep a separate cash balance equal to the amount of the remaining restriction. The amount of the contribution included in deferred support and restricted cash at June 30, 2023 and 2022 is \$560,000 and \$630,000.

8. Commitments and contingencies:

Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) loan:

The Organization obtained a \$1,589,672 loan under the PPP that was forgiven in June 2021. The SBA may undertake a review of a loan of any size during the ten-year period following forgiveness. The review will include the loan forgiveness application, as well as whether the Organization met the eligibility requirements of the program and received the proper loan amount. The timing and outcome of any SBA review is not known.

Donated leases:

Children's Clinics leases a building from Square and Compass, a related party with representation on the Board. The terms of the lease provide for annual payments of \$1 through 2040 for all areas of the building used by the Organization, an amount below fair market value. The lease has a termination clause under certain circumstances. Fair market value is based on comparable rates per square foot of similar commercial buildings, a Level 3 fair value measurement under GAAP. Children's Clinics is also required to pay all taxes and assessments, utilities, insurance, and property and facility maintenance. Donated facility revenue and rent expense of \$777,000 has been recognized at fair market value for 2023 and 2022.

Compliance with laws and regulations:

The healthcare industry is subject to numerous laws and regulations of federal, state and local governments. These laws and regulations include, but are not limited to, matters such as licensure, accreditation, government healthcare program participation requirements, reimbursement for patient services, and Medicare and Medicaid fraud and abuse regulations. Violations of these laws and regulations could result in expulsion from government healthcare programs, together with the imposition of significant fines and penalties, as well as significant repayments for patient services previously billed.

Management believes that Children's Clinics is in compliance with fraud and abuse regulations, as well as other applicable government laws and regulations. Compliance with such laws and regulations can be subject to future review and interpretation as well as regulatory actions unknown or unasserted at this time.

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

8. Commitments and contingencies (continued):

Legal:

From time to time, the Organization may be party to certain pending or threatened lawsuits arising out of or incident to the ordinary course of business for which it carries general liability and other insurance coverages. In the opinion of management and based upon consultation with legal counsel, resolution of any pending or threatened lawsuits will not have a material adverse effect on the Organization's financial statements.

9. Related parties:

Total expenses and amounts payable with related parties were as follows:

	<u>Expenses</u>	<u>Accounts payable</u>
<u>2023</u>		
BUMC	\$ 833,111	\$ 69,515
TMC	265,946	21,375
<u>2022</u>		
BUMC	\$ 732,432	\$ 68,335
TMC	250,289	22,229

Children's Clinics received \$93,163 and \$370,051 in contributions for 2023 and 2022 from Square and Compass, a related party, primarily to offset fees for patients who cannot afford treatment.

10. Net assets with donor restrictions:

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:		
Care4theCaregivers	\$ 6,662	\$ -
Childhood Experiences and Adaptive Recreation	4,302	-
Diamond Backs - ophthalmology equipment	70,000	-
Marshall Foundation - speech therapy	30,000	-
	<u>110,964</u>	<u>-</u>
	-	-
	<u>\$ 110,964</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Children's Clinics for Rehabilitative Services dba Children's Clinics

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

11. Retirement plans:

Children's Clinics has a 401(k) defined contribution retirement plan (the Plan) covering all eligible employees. Eligible employees may make contributions to the Plan not to exceed statutory limits. Children's Clinics matches employee contributions to the Plan up to 4% of the employee's base salary. Participants vest 100% immediately in employee contributions and ratably over a period of four years in employer contributions. In 2023 and 2022, Children's Clinics made contributions to the Plan of approximately \$240,100 and \$226,700.

The Organization has a nonqualified deferred compensation plan for an officer under Section 457(f) of the IRC. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Organization has informally funded the plan in the amount of \$117,528 and \$83,526, which is included in investments in the accompanying statements of financial position. Children's Clinics will contribute a discretionary amount to the Plan each year. For 2023 and 2022, the Organization contributed 12% of compensation as defined. The Organization accrues a liability under the Plan for compensation earned by the officer over the vesting period. The officer is 50% vested upon 5 years of service, 75% at 7 years of service and 100% vested after 10 years. Compensation expense was \$22,865 and \$21,027 for 2023 and 2022. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, a deferred compensation liability of \$133,028 and \$110,163 is recorded in accrued employee compensation in the statements of financial position.

12. Concentration of credit risk:

Revenues from UHC, Banner and ACH accounted for approximately 76% and 80% of total revenues in 2023 and 2022. Additionally, at June 30, 2023, approximately 68% of the Organization's accounts receivable was due from UHC, Banner and AZ Complete Health.

One provider accounted for approximately 62% and 59% of total hospital and physician expenses for professional care of patients for 2023 and 2022.